
 

 

      ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education 

 

Bermuda National Library 
Collection Management 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

FORTIETH ANNUAL ISSUE 2022 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
 

FORTIETH ANNUAL ISSUE 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education        
Bermuda National Library 
Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2022 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2022 

 

 

Four issues of the Bermuda national bibliography are produced each year with the 
fourth issue being an annual cumulation of the first three issues plus new titles added 
later in the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography is available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda National 
Library's website at www.bnl.bm. Printed copies of the Bibliography can be viewed in the 
Library. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 

 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 299-0034 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 

 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management. 2023 

http://www.bnl.bm/
file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/pcarvell@gov.bm


 

 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

INTRODUCTION ..........................................................................................................ii 

Legal Deposit in Bermuda ....................................................................................................... ii 

General Selection Criteria ....................................................................................................... ii 

Media Covered ...................................................................................................................... ii 

Cataloguing Codes and Standards of Description .................................................................... iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ..................................... iv 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .................................................................................... 1 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps  and Printed Sheets .......................................................................... 1 

Audio-Visual Materials ......................................................................................................... 12 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX .................................................................................. 13 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



 

ii 

INTRODUCTION 

The Bermuda National Bibliography records the publishing activity of Bermuda and provides a 
reflection of the social, economic and cultural endeavours of this country. The bulk of these 
materials are obtained through Legal Deposit which allows us to maintain a permanent record 
of an important aspect of the Island's cultural heritage. 

Legal Deposit in Bermuda 

The first Legal Deposit legislation in Bermuda was The Printed Publication Act, 1971, 
which only covered print materials. This Act was amended by The Legal Deposit Act, 2008 
which greatly broadened the scope covered. 

The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets 
out the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda 
National Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  

3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  

(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is 

in Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication 

outside Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within 

seven days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own 

expense, to the Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless 

another medium is prescribed." 

General Selection Criteria 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad, works 
published in Bermuda on other subjects, and works published abroad by Bermudians. Emphasis 
is on items readily available through normal book suppliers or through the author or publisher. 
However, Bermuda has a small and unique publishing environment so unpublished and 
privately-printed titles are often deposited with the Bermuda National Library. These are 
included in the Bibliography. 

Media Covered 

The Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished 
Government and other reports, audio-visual materials, and items in other formats when 
applicable. Some theses are included; particularly those covering subjects significant to 
Bermuda. 

Many Bermuda Government documents are only made available online as PDFs. These and 
other electronic documents are not included in the Bermuda National Bibliography but they 
are collected by the Bermuda National Library whenever possible. Some Government 
Departments print out their documents specifically for deposit at the Bermuda National 
Library. These printed copies are catalogued and included in the Bibliography. 



 

 

iii 

Fiction published outside Bermuda with a Bermuda setting is not usually included unless the 
author has a local connection. These items may form a part of the general circulation collection 
but are not considered to be a part of the Bermudiana Collection so do not appear in the 
Bibliography. 

Posters, tourist and promotional fliers, event programmes and other ephemera are not usually 
included in the Bibliography even though representative examples of these kinds of 
publications may be collected by the Library. 

Cataloguing Codes and Standards of Description 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification. New 
materials are catalogued according to the provisions of Resource Description & Access (RDA). 
Records for continuing publications originally created prior to 2014 follow the Anglo-American 
Cataloguing Rules, Second edition, 2002 revision (updated 2003-2005). 

Subject headings are derived from an in-house format for local authority records which is 
based on the Sears List of Subject Headings and the LC Name Authority File. 

Occasionally notes have been left out or abbreviated. Full bibliographic records (including 
MARC format) can be viewed in the online catalogue via the Bermuda National Library's 
website at www.bnl.bm. 

 

 

  

http://www.bnl.bm/


 

iv 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ten main classes and some 
frequently used divisions) 

000  Computer science, information, general 
works 

100  Philosophy, parapsychology and occultism, 
psychology 

130  Parapsychology and occultism 

150  Psychology 

200  Religion 

220  Bible 

230  Christianity 

240  Christian moral and devotional theology 

248  Christian experience, practice, life 

260  Christian organisation, social work and 
worship 

280  Christian denominations 

290  Other religions 

300  Social sciences, sociology and anthropology 

304  Factors affecting social behaviour 
304.6021  Population statistics (census) 
305.2  Groups of people by age 
305.3  People by gender or sex 
305.8  Ethnic and national groups 

310  Statistics 

320  Political science 

326  Slavery and emancipation 

330  Economics 
330.97299  Economic conditions in Bermuda 
331  Labour economics 

340  Law 
346.07  Commercial law 

350  Public administration and military science 
352.497299  Financial administration and 
budget of Bermuda 

360  Social problems and social services 
362  Social Welfare Problems and Services 

370  Education 

380  Commerce, communication and 
transportation 

390  Customs, etiquette and folklore 

400  Language 

500  Natural sciences and mathematics 

510  Mathematics 

550  Earth sciences and geology 
551.552 Hurricanes 

570  Biology 

580  Plants (botany) 

590  Animals (zoology) 

600  Technology (applied sciences) 

610  Medicine and health 

620  Engineering 

630  Agriculture 

640  Home and family management 

650  Management and auxiliary services 

700  The arts 

709.7299  Art in Bermuda 

710  Area planning and landscape architecture 

720  Architecture 

750  Painting 

760  Printmaking and prints 

770  Photography, computer art, film, video 

790  Sports, games and entertainment 

800  Literature and rhetoric 

810  American literature in English 

820  English and Old English literatures 
821  English poetry 
822  English drama 
823  English fiction 
824  English essays 

900  History, geography, and auxiliary disciplines 

910  Geography and travel 
917.299  Geography of and travel in Bermuda 

920  Biography and genealogy 

940  History of Europe 

970  History of North America 

972.99  History of Bermuda 



 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
150 Psychology 
153 Conscious Mental Processes and intelligence 
153.8 Will (Volition) 
153.83 Choice and Decision 
153.83 M  

McConnell, M. Andrew, author. 
Get out of my head : creating modern clarity 
with stoic wisdom / M. Andrew McConnell. – 
Dallas, TX : Matt Holt Books, an Imprint of 
BenBella Books, Inc., [2022] 

xvii, 252 pages : illustrations ; 22 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (page 243) and 
index. 
"Get Out of My Head is a lifeline for overwhelmed 
professionals seeking direction and tranquility in 
turbulent times, whether navigating daily stressors or 
experiencing defining moments. Author M. Andrew 
McConnell, CEO of Rented, Inc., shows you it's possible 
to achieve clarity, make good decisions, and rise in your 
career."--Page 2 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781637740750 : $28.00  
1.Decision making. 2.Reasoning. 3.Success–Psychological 
aspects.  I.Ti. 

158 Applied Psychology 
158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.1 B 

Ball-Burgess, Joanne, author. 
Dancing with tired feet : the workbook / Joanne 
Ball-Burgess. – [United States] : Life Dance, [2022] 

136 pages : illustrations ; 30 cm 
Companion workbook for the biography: Dancing with 
tired feet. 
"Joanne is a mentor and teacher for aspiring 
performance artists, including leading workshops, 
creating arts-infused curriculum and authorial pursuits. 
This workbook is a testament to Joanne’s vision to be 
able to find growth and learning in any situation that 
life presents you with, and she offers her teachings to 
all readers across the globe."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798800469073 (paperback) : $21.77 
1.Ball-Burgess, Joanne. 2.Life skills–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 
3.Self-realisation. 4.Motivation (Psychology)  I.Ti. 

170 Ethics (Moral Philosophy) 
170.4 Special Topics of Ethics 
170.44 Normative Ethics 
170.44 D 

Darrell, Runelle, author. 
A cup of cocoa : the a-z's of inspiration for young 
people / Runelle Darrell. – First edition. – 
[Bermuda] : [Runelle Darrell], [2021] 

51 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"Ms. Darrell's reason for working on 'A Cup of Cocoa' 
was so that her younger friends won't be left out of the 
reading realm of inspiration."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947482343 (paperback) : $25.00  
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Conduct of life. 
3.Meditations.  I.Ti. 

200 – RELIGION 
240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
242 Devotional Literature 
242.5 Prayers and Meditations Based on Passages from 
the Bible 
242.5 W 

Warren, Marlene, author. 
Just relax, recite, and rest : scriptural meditations from 
A to Zzzz / Marlene Warren. – [Calhoun, GA] : 
TEACH Services, Inc. Publishing, [2021] 

145 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"What do you do when you can't fall asleep? Do you 
toss and turn for hours while your mind muddles 
through worries and to-do lists? If you have found that 
counting sheep simply doesn't send you softly into a 
slumber, then the Just Relax, Recite, and Rest book can 
help provide the solution you need."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781479613533 (paperback) : $29.55 
1.Bible–Meditations. 2.Sleep. 3.Spiritual life–Christianity.  I.Ti. 

248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248.3 Worship 
248.34 Meditation and Contemplation 
248.34 S 

Santucci, Leonard, author. 
Do you want to be blessed? / Rev. Dr. Leonard 
Santucci. – [United States] : BK Enterprises, [2022] 

xii, 100 pages ; 21 cm 
"This is an inspirational document designed to give 
readers and believers an overview of the Christian 
benefit of serving God as a part of their discipleship 
journey."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798795889542 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Christian life. 2.Meditations. 3.Conduct of life–Biblical 
teaching. 4.Bermuda–Anecdotes.  I.Ti. 

248.4 Christian Life and Practice 
248.4 S 

Salawu, Ayo, author. 
WordAlive / Ayo Salawu. – Tustin, CA : Trilogy 
Christian Publishers, [2021] 

174 pages ; 22 cm 
"In the past century to date, we have seen tremendous 
changes in science and technology; it seems it is 
impossible to keep up with the trend. However, there 
is one thing in the universe that is Constant, 
Unchangeable, and Reliable that is the Word of God. 
Therefore, this book WordAlive reminds us of God's 
original intent for His children to Live, Move, and Be 
saturated in the spoken Word of God here on earth."--
Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781637690147 (paperback) : $17.75 
1.Spiritual life–Christianity. 2.Conduct of life–Biblical teaching.  
I.Ti. 

248.4 S 
Santucci, Leonard, author. 

101 things church leaders need to know / Rev. 
Dr. Leonard Santucci. – [United States] : BK 
Enterprises, [2022] 

vi, 202 unnumbered pages ; 21 cm 
"This book was written to challenge people as 
participants in Christian ministry regarding their role 
and responsibility."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798405189901 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Christian ministry. 2.Christian life.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: One hundred and 
one things church leaders need to know. III.Ti.: One hundred 
one things church leaders need to know. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

2 

300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
305 Groups of People 
305.2 Age Groups 
305.23 Young People 
305.23 S 

Santucci, Leonard, author. 
101 things young people need to know / Rev. Dr. 
Leonard Santucci. – [United States] : BK 
Enterprises, [2022] 

vi, 202 unnumbered pages ; 21 cm 
"This book was designed to assist young people in 
making constructive decisions in life. Life is hard when 
you are not certain about who you are and what 
direction you want to travel in. Older folk know that life 
does not come with definitive maps and instruction 
manuals. The challenges of life have to be addressed 
one at a time. Just when you think you have resolved 
all of your problems, another one appears on the 
horizon."--Introduction. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798405761923 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Youth–Conduct of life. 2.Conduct of life.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: One 
hundred and one things young people need to know. III.Ti.: 
One hundred one things young people need to know. 

305.8 Ethnic and National Groups 
305.896 People of African Descent 
305.896 B 

Black history in Bermuda : timeline spanning 5 
centuries / edited by CURB. – First edition. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : CURB, [2022] 

iv, 84 pages : illustrations (some colour), facsimile, 
map, portraits ; 28 cm 

Title from cover. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 72-77). 
ISBN: 9780947482503 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Blacks–Bermuda–History. 2.Racism–Bermuda–History. 
3.Bermuda–Race relations. 4.Bermuda–Social conditions.  
I.Citizens Uprooting Racism in Bermuda (CURB), editor. 

306 Culture and Institutions 
306.8 Marriage and Family 
306.87 Intrafamily Relationships 
306.8742 Father-Child Relationship 
306.8742 G 

Giloth, Margaret Rose, author. 
Who's your daddy? : 12 steps to rescuing the 
next generation from father absence syndrome / 
Margaret Rose Giloth. – Sarasota, Florida : 
Suncoast Digital Press, Inc., [2021] 

xxi, 256 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 247-253). 
"There is a whole generation of young people growing up 
in families too similar to “reality TV” shows who will 
have their social shortcomings and dysfunctions 
manifest in 5-10 years. If we are to have a chance of 
maintaining a decent and caring society, then they (the 
next generation) must deeply matter to all of us. The 
quality of their lives is everyone's business. In Who's 
Your Daddy: 12 Steps to Rescuing the Next Generation 
from Father Absence Syndrome, readers will learn 
proven strategies to shift challenges to opportunities, 
helplessness to empowerment, and despair to hope."--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781939237873 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Father-child relationship. 2.Family life–Bermuda. 
3.Parenting–Bermuda. 4.Self-perception.  I.Ti. 

310 Collections of General Statistics 
310 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics. 
Bermuda digest of statistics / Ministry of Finance, 
Statistical Dept. – Hamilton, Bermuda : The 

Ministry, [1973]-<2022> 
v. ; 28 cm. 

Annual 
No. 1 (Apr. 1973)-<no. 44 (2021)> 
No. 37 (2014)- only published online in pdf format. 
Print versions of some of the pdf editions issued since 
2014 provided to BNL by the Dept. of Statistics. 
ISSN: 0302-1556 : no price 
1.Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

320 Political Science (Politics and Government) 
323 Civil and Political Rights 
323.4 Specific Civil Rights; Limitation and Suspension of 
Civil Rights 
323.44 Freedom of Action (Liberty) 
323.445 Freedom of Publication 
323.445 I 

Information Commissioner of Bermuda. 
Annual report / Information Commissioner's 
Office. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Information 
Commissioner's Office, 2016-<2022> 

volumes : illustrations ; 28 cm 
Annual 
1st (2015)-<7th (2021)> 
Title from cover. 
First report covers period March-December 2015. 
Report is also available via the Information 
Commissioner's Office website: www.ico.bm. 
No price 
1.Information Commissioner of Bermuda–Periodicals. 
2.Freedom of information–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

330 Economics 
330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – 
[Bermuda] : The Ministry, 2008-<2022> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
2007-<2021> 
Published each February with data relating to the 
previous year. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Bermuda : 
an economic review. 
No price 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic 
conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–Commerce–Periodicals.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.: Economic report. 

332 Financial Economics 
332 M 

Myron, Martha Harris, author. 
The Bermuda islander. Book one, The dawn of 
new beginnings : your personal back-to-basics 
financial review to dramatically improve your 
lifestyle / Martha Harris Myron, CPA JSM. – 
[United States] : [Martha Harris Myron], [2021] 

298 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations, map ; 
28 cm. – (Bermuda islander fundamental financial 
planning primer series ; one) 

"Specifically focused on Bermuda’s uniquely 
sophisticated financial environment while evocatively 
reflecting our 400-years maritime survivalist history"--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781737989103 (paperback) : $42.95 
1.Finance–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2.Investments–
Handbooks, manuals, etc. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.: Dawn of new beginnings. III.Series: Myron, Martha 
Harris. Bermuda islander fundamental financial planning 
primer series ; 1. 

file:///C:/Users/pcarvell/Documents/Word%20Documents/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.ico.bm


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 
351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament ... . – 
[Bermuda] : Government of Bermuda, [19--?]-
<2022> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the occasion of the 
convening of the Legislature. 
No price 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Throne speech. 

352 General Considerations of Public Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International Organisations 
and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 
revenue and expenditure … / presented by the … 
Minister of Finance. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2022> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
[1976/77]-<2022/2023> 
Title and imprint from cover. 
No price 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–Appropriations 
and expenditures–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–
Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Office of the Ombudsman, 
2007-<2022> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
1st (2006)-<16th (2020)> 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 2006. 
Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th annual 
report; 2010 supplement not numbered; 2011- also 
called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 6th 
report issued as five-month supplement; volumes for 
7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to cover 
August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website: www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 2.Ombudsman–
Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
368 Insurance 
368.009 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
368.009 M  

Murphy, Lawrence Michael, author. 
Starr Bridge at Flatts : the development of the 
professional insurance business in Bermuda / 
Lawrence Michael Murphy. – North Hampton, 
NH : Mindstir Media, LLC, [2021] 

178 pages : illustrations (some colour), portraits 
(some colour) ; 24 cm 

"All the way to Bailey's Bay, fish and taters every day." 
$23.00 
1.American International Group, Inc.–History. 2.Insurance–
Bermuda–History. 3. Insurance–Bermuda–Biography. 
4.Multinational corporations–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

370 Education 
370.1 Philosophy and Theory, Education for Specfic 
Objectives, Educational Psychology 
370.15 Educational Psychology 
370.152 Conscious Mental Processes and Intelligence 
370.152 D 

Dunstan, Julie (Psychologist), author. 
Flexible mindsets in schools : channelling brain 
power for critical thinking, complex problem-
solving and creativity / Julie Dunstan and Susannah 
Cole. – Abingdon, Oxon ; New York, NY : 
Routledge, 2022. 

xvii, 173 pages : illustrations ; 25 cm 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
"Flexible Mindsets in Schools abandons painstaking 
evolution in favour of a bold, transformative revolution. 
It blends research and easily implementable practice to 
drive solutions that give learners and educators the 
freedom to become self-directed: to unleash 
questioning, problem-solving and creativity. This key 
text explores how to blend existing and new practices 
and unlock the potential of student agency as the 
pathway towards resilience and adaptation. The 
Flexible Mindsets Modelfuses three components that 
rely on each other to drive self-directed learning: 
metacognition, "I CAN" mindset messages and 
executive function processes. This book presents a 
roadmap for how to create an environment and 
culture where learners are aware of what works when, 
feel safe to take learning-related risks, believe that they 
are capable and have the tools they need to learn. "--
Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781032069777 : $45.00 
1.Critical thinking–Study and teaching. 2.Problem solving–
Study and teaching. 3.Creative ability–Study and teaching. 
4.Self-instruction.  I.Cole, Susannah, author. II.Ti. 

380 Commerce, Communications, Transportation 
383 Postal Communication 
383.4 Postal Organisation 
383.49 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography of 
Postal Communication, of Postal Organisations and 
Systems 
383.49 A 

Augustinovic, Horst, author. 
From transportation to accommodation : air 
mail, diplomatic mail, the Bermuda railway, 
missent mail and hotel stationary / Horst 
Augustinovic. – Hudson, Maine : Moosehead 
Communications, Inc., [2022] 

84 pages : illustrations (some colour), facsimilies 
(chiefly colour) ; 28 cm 

Title from contents page. 
"This book is a publication of the Bermuda Collectors 
Society (BCS)"--Copyright page. 
"First printing December 2022"--Copyright page. 
Contents: From Jenny to Concorde -- Bermuda air mail 
highlights -- By diplomatic bag -- The Bermuda Railway 
stamps -- The first 20 years of Bermuda's international 
express mail service -- Missent mail -- Early Bermuda 
hotel stationary and postcards. 
ISBN: 9780947482534 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Postal service–Bermuda–History. 2.Postal stamps–Bermuda–
History. 3.Hotels and motels–Bermuda.  I.Bermuda Collectors 
Society, Issuing body. II.Ti. 

http://www.ombudsman.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

4 

390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.26 Holidays 
394.261 Holidays of December, January, February 
394.261 M 

McGregory, Jerrilyn, author. 
One grand noise : Boxing Day in the Anglicized 
Caribbean world / Jerrilyn McGregory. – Jackson : 
University Press of Mississippi, [2021] 

161 pages ; 24 cm. – (Caribbean studies series) 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 221-244) 
and index. 
Contents: Introduction: transmigration of the spirit -- 
Christmas: Boxing Day eve -- "Military drums remain": 
Gombeys, John Canoe, and The 26th -- Junkanoo/ 
Jankunú -- J'ouvert -- "One grand noise" -- Foreday 
morning -- From "back o'town" -- Conclusion: from 
carnivalesque to ritualesque. 
"Boxing Day is one of the world's most celebrated 
cultural holidays. As a legacy of British colonialism, 
Boxing Day is observed throughout Africa and parts of 
the African diaspora, but, unlike Trinidadian Carnival 
and Mardi Gras, fewer know of Bermuda's Gombey 
Dancers, Bahamian Junkanoo, Dangriga's Jankunú and 
Charikanari, St. Croix's Christmas Carnival Festival, and 
St. Kitts's Sugar Mas. One Grand Noise: Boxing Day in 
the Anglicized Caribbean World delivers a highly 
detailed, thought-provoking examination of the use of 
spectacular vernacular to metaphorically dramatize 
such tropes as "one grand noise," "foreday morning," 
and from "back-o-town." In cultural solidarity and an 
obvious critique of Western values and norms, revelers 
engage in celebratory sounds, often donning masks, 
cross-dressing, and dancing with abandon along 
thoroughfares usually deemed anathema to them. 
Folklorist Jerrilyn McGregory demonstrates how the 
cultural producers in various island locations ritualize 
Boxing Day as a part of their struggles over identity, 
class, and gender relations in accordance with time and 
space."--Provided by publisher. 
ISBN: 9781496834768 (paperback) : $36.45 
1.Holidays–Caribbean Region. 2.Festivals–Caribbean Region. 
3.Gombey–Bermuda. 4.Caribbean Region–Social life and 
customs.  I.Ti. II.Series: Caribbean studies series (Jackson, Miss.) 

394.266 Christian Holidays 
394.2663 Christmas 
394.2663 L 

Lister, Terry, author. 
Peace, joy and love : Christmas across Africa / 
Terry Lister. – [Bermuda] : BK Enterprises, [2022] 

119 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Terry Lister's experiences and research gives the 
reader a glimpse into the customs and practices of 
more than 13 African nations, delivering an educational 
taste of the traditional foods and common rituals."--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798355159405 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Lister, Terry–Travel. 2.Christmas–Africa. 3.Africa–Social life 
and customs.  I.Ti. 

500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
570 Biology 
578 Natural History of Organisms and Related Subjects 
578.7 Organisms Characteristic of Specific Kinds of 
Environment 
578.77 Marine Organisms, Marine Biology 
578.77 B 

Bean, A. M., author, artist. 
Fishy creatures : colouring book / A.M. Bean. – 
[Bermuda] : [A.M. Bean], [2022] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly illustrations ; 26 cm 

Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947481551 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Colouring books. 2.Marine animals.  I.Ti. 

590 Animals 
598 Aves (Birds) 
598.097299 Birds in Bermuda 
598.097299 F 

Fay, Clara, author. 
50 things to know about birds in Bermuda : 
birding in a sub-tropical paradise / Clara Fay. – 
Lock Haven, PA : CZYK Publishing, [2022] 

xi, 93 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"50 things to know about the birds in Bermuda by 
author Clara Fay offers an elegant approach to finding 
the most beautiful and varied species of birds on the 
archipelago of Bermuda."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798836244132 (paperback) : $14.00 
1.Birds–Bermuda.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Fifty things to know about birds in 
Bermuda. III.Ti.: Birding in a sub-tropical paradise. 

600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
650 Management and Auxiliary Services 
650.14 Success in Obtaining Jobs and Promotions 
650.14 A 

Arscott, Christie Hunter, author. 
Begin boldly : how women can reimagine risk, 
embrace uncertainty, and launch a brilliant 
career / Christie Hunter Arscott. – First edition. – 
Oakland, CA : Berrett-Koehler Publishers, Inc., 2022. 

xii, 176 pages ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 160-164) and 
index. 
“Christie Hunter Arscott equips readers with the ability 
to differentiate between reckless and intelligent risks 
using an actionable model built around three mindsets: 
a curious mindset, a courageous mindset, and an agile 
mindset. With a step-by-step method for taking risks, 
making refinements, and assessing rewards, Arscott's 
approach gives women a flexible and repeatable 
framework to guide them through this critical career 
skill."--Provided by publisher. 
Bda. Author  
ISBN: 9781523001071 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Vocational guidance for women. 2.Success–Psychological 
aspects. 3.Risk-taking (Psychology)  I.Ti. 

658 General Management 
658.022 Management of Small Enterprises 
658.022 H 

Hayward, Joyce Chesley, author. 
Profit freedom : how to avoid the mistakes that 
cause 60% of business owners to have no money 
and no time / Joyce Chesley Hayward. – [United 
States] : Joyce Chesley Hayward, [2021] 

xvi, 98 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm 
Includes business highlights about DaVinci Dental, ER 
Fisheries, Chatmore British International School, and 
Northshore Medical and Aesthetics Center. 
"In this book you will l [sic] learn some tips and 
strategies as well as tools to allow you to have more 
profit in your business so you have more freedom in 
your life. The purpose of this book is to help you not to 
be one of the statistics of 60% of businesses that are 
not profitable, with the keys to help you to Maximize 
profitability in your business."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781736986523 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Management–Bermuda–Case studies. 2.Business–
Handbooks, manuals, etc. 3.Small business–Handbooks, 
manuals, etc. 4.Small business–Bermuda. 5.Bermuda–
Commerce.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

700 - THE ARTS 
709.7299 Art in Bermuda 
709.7299 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 
Bermuda in painted representation : a survey of 
how (and by whom) Bermuda has been depicted 
in art, from the very earliest times to around the 
end of the 20th century / by Jonathan Land 
Evans, BA (Hons.), MA, LL.B (Hons). – Author’s 
text only 2022 preview edition. – [Paget, 
Bermuda] : Jonathan Land Evans, [2022] 

672 pages ; 29 cm 
At head of title: The author's text-only preview edition 
{now fully indexed, by artist} of. 
Includes index. 
Partial contents: Volume I: The garrison era (c.1610-
c.1888) -- Volume II: The cosmopolitan era (c.1889-
c.1953) -- Volume III: The Bermudian era (c.1954-c.1999). 
"This updated and consolidated single-volume edition 
of a work whose underlying volumes (The Garrison Era, 
The Cosmopolitan Era and the Bermudian Era) were 
initially published in 2011, 2011 and 2016 respectively, 
not only tells the chronological story of Bermuda's art 
history but, in doing so, provides as-near-
comprehensive-as-possible a round-up of the huge 
number of artists who have known Bermuda's 
charms."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266080 : $60.00 
1.Artists–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda in art.  I.Ti. 

720 Architecture 
720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 B 

Bermuda National Trust, author. 
Bermuda's architectural heritage. Southampton / 
Bermuda National Trust. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda National Trust, 2022. 

266 pages : illustrations, maps, plans ; 29 cm. – 
(Historic buildings book project ; volume ten) 

Folded map tipped in at back. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 247-251) 
and index. 
Southampton is the tenth volume of a parish-by-parish 
series of books by the Bermuda National Trust 
dedicated to the preservation of our island's heritage. 
ISBN: 9780947482411 (laminated) : $55.00 
1.Architecture–Bermuda. 2.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 
3.Southampton Parish (Bermuda)  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Southampton. 
III.Series: Historic buildings book project ; 10. 

760 Printmaking and Prints 
769 Prints 
769.56 Postage Stamps and Related Devices 
769.56 A 

Augustinovic, Horst, author. 
The Bermuda Post Office and the handling of 
mail / Horst Augustinovic. – Hudson, Maine : 
Moosehead Communications, Inc., [2022] 

92 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), facsimiles 
(chiefly colour) ; 28 cm 

"This book is a publication of the Bermuda Collectors 
Society (BCS)"--Copyright page. 
"The study of Postage Rates and Postage Due 
Calculations is an important part of every country's 
Postal History. I hope that my effort will inspire other 
collectors to take a closer look at this somewhat 
neglected area of Bermuda Philately."--Page 1. 
ISBN: 9780947482367 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Postal service–Bermuda–History. 2.Postmarks–Bermuda–
History.  I.Bermuda Collectors Society, Issuing body. II.Ti. 

769.56 A 
Augustinovic, Horst, author. 

From stamps to postal history : a philatelic 
journey / Horst Augustinovic. – Hudson, Maine : 
Moosehead Communications, Inc., [2022]©2021 

76 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), facsimiles 
(chiefly colour) ; 28 cm 

Title from contents page. 
"This book is a publication of the Bermuda Collectors 
Society (BCS)"--Copyright page. 
"First printing September 2022"--Copyright page. 
Contents: The Bermuda Stamp Club, Philatelic Society 
and 8 exhibitions -- Where are you #32? My quest to 
find 50 censor marks -- Bermuda-related military mail. 
ISBN: 9780947482497 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Postage stamps–Bermuda–History. 2.Postmarks–Bermuda–
History. 3.Postal service–Bermuda–History.  I.Bermuda 
Collectors Society, Issuing body. II.Ti. 

770 Photography, Computer Art, Cinematography, 
Videography 
779 Photographic Images 
779.2 Photographic Images of Human Figures (Portraits) 
779.2092 Biography 
779.2092 B 

Bermingham, Philip, photographer. 
Portraiture : on the job / Philip Bermingham ; 
edited by Alice Leccese Powers. – [Place of 
publication not identified] : [Philip Bermingham], 
[2022] 

272 pages : chiefly illustrations (some colour), 
portraits ; 34 cm 

"Spanning a period of forty years, Portraiture: On the 
Job is a curated collection of notable photography by 
Philip Bermingham. Inside are portraits representing 
the plethora of individuals who have lived in or visited 
our nation's capital, Washington, DC. This eclectic 
collection could not have been made in any other city, 
and is indeed a snapshot in time of the prominent faces 
of an era."--Page 2 of jacket. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781797890508 : $99.95 
1.Portraits. 2.Portrait photography.  I.Powers, Alice Leccese, 
editor. II.Ti. 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
793 Indoor Games and Amusements 
793.73 Puzzles and Puzzle Games 
793.73 S 

Smith, Venita, author. 
Bermuda isle word search puzzle / Venita Smith. – 
[Bermuda] : Vernitas Studio, [2022] 

32 unnumbered pages : illustrations, map ; 28 cm 
ISBN: 9780947482442 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Puzzles. 2.Word games. 3.Bermuda–Miscellanea.  I.Ti. 

793.73 W 
Wingate, Janet A., artist. 

Bermuda memory game. The land. – [Bermuda] : 
[Janet Wingate], [2021] 

6 unnumbered pages on 1 folded sheet, 1 unnumbered 
leaf : chiefly colour illustrations ; 30 x 63 cm 

Title from cover. 
"A themed memory game for all the family." 
Folded card containing 64 Bermuda images. 
Includes single-page key to illustrations on the cards 
listing 32 unique Bermuda images. 
$12.00 
1.Memory games–Bermuda. 2.Memory–Testing. 3.Animals–
Bermuda–Pictorial works. 4.Plants–Bermuda–Pictorial works.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.: Land. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

6 

793.73 W 
Wingate, Janet A., artist. 

Bermuda memory game. The sea. – [Bermuda] : 
[Janet Wingate], [2021] 

6 unnumbered pages on 1 folded sheet, 1 unnumbered 
leaf : chiefly colour illustrations ; 30 x 63 cm 

Title from cover. 
"A themed memory game for all the family." 
Folded card containing 64 Bermuda images. 
Includes single-page key to illustrations on the cards 
listing 32 unique Bermuda images. 
$12.00 
1.Memory games–Bermuda. 2.Memory–Testing. 3.Fishes–
Bermuda–Pictorial works. 4.Marine animals–Bermuda–
Pictorial works.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Sea. 

800 - LITERATURE 
808 Rhetoric and Collections of Literary Texts from More 
Than Two Literatures 
808.02 Authorship Techniques, Plagerism, Editorial 
Techniques 
808.02 L 

Liles, Lee-Ann, author. 
The hunger : a guide to creative nonfiction 
writing / Lee-Ann Liles. – First edition. – [United 
States] : [Lee-Ann Liles], [2022] 

181 pages ; 23 cm 
$35.00 
1.Liles, Lee-Ann. 2.Creative nonfiction. 3.Creative writing. 
4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) Literatures 
821 English Poetry 
821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 C 

Campbell, Rhys, author. 
From the pink sands : a poetry chapbook / Rhys 
Campbell. – [United States] : [Amazon Digital 
Services LLC], [2022] 

26 pages ; 20 cm 
Title from cover. 
From the pink sands is the debut poetry release by 
Bermudian Rhys Campbell. Rhys grew up in Cardiff, 
Wales but returned to Bermuda in 2018, where he now 
resides. Since moving back he has honed his poetry 
skills and developed his love for the art form further. 
This is a collection of all of his poems written around 
the theme of Bermuda.--Adapted from Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9798425865540 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

821.92 C 
Cloudy Muse, author. 

The diary of a pyscho hippie / by Cloudy Muse. – 
[Bermuda] : [Cloudy Muse], [2022] 

138 pages : colour illustrations ; 19 cm 
Title from cover. 
"Everyone is different, so while there are commonalities 
in symptoms of bipolar disorder, the manifestaion of 
these are unique to each person. With that said, I hope 
that if you are like me, then these poems can help you 
to feel less alone."--Page 5. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947482336 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Mental health–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

821.92 D 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La, author. 

Poetry from the heart / Shangri-La Durham-
Thompson, Ed.D. – [United States] : Brooklyn 
Knight Enterprises, [2021] 

v, 183 pages : illustrations, facsimiles ; 23 cm 
"Dr. Shangri-La Durham-Thompson is an educator with 

over forty years’ experience in the Bermuda public 
school system. She has served as a school principal, 
taught at the Bermuda College, and worked as an 
Education Officer for the Arts and Leadership for 
almost twenty years with the Bermuda Department of 
Education. Additionally, because of her love for God, 
she has worked in the church school since 1976 and 
today serves as the Bermuda A.M.E. Conference 
Superintendent for the A.M.E. Churches in Bermuda. 
She is a children’s book author, playwright, radio talk 
show host, visual artist, and public speaker who strives 
to let her light shine so that God can be glorified."--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798474992853 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

821.92 L 
Lottimore, Asede, author. 

Doing life : a freeing experience / Asede 
Lottimore. – [United States] : BK Enterprises, 
[2022] 

66 pages ; 20 cm 
"No one said Doing Life would be easy. No one said the 
road to finding purpose would be smooth. And no one 
knows these truths more intimately than nationally 
acclaimed poet, Asede."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798429765860 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

821.92 L 
Luminous Catalyst, author. 

Suffering sweetly : poetry & reflections / Tamala 
Dickinson writing as Luminous Catalyst. – [United 
States] : Brooklyn Knight Enterprises, [2022] 

37 pages ; 18 cm 
"This book of both meditative and thought provoking 
reflections, shares how the human emotion is ever 
fleeting. It reveals how the emotional pendulum swings 
from moments of resistance, intense pain and suffering 
to moments of acceptance, sweetness, freedom and 
everything in between."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798446277032 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermuda–Poetry.  I.Dickinson, 
Tamala, author. II.Ti. 

821.92 Y 
Young, Kiane, author. 

Find your own light through challenges of life : 
motivational poems / Kiane Young. – [United 
States] : [Amazon Pro Hub], [2022] 

v, 54 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"The poems you will read in this book consist of 
relationship struggles, poverty, self-actualization 
moments, and analogies to help you relate to her 
points of view. Her goal is to provide a window of faith 
for as many souls as possible."--Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781957424569 (paperback) : $16.50 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

823 English Fiction 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Allen, Lauren, author. 
An itch to fish / written by Lauren Allen ; 
illustrations by Elmira Georgieva. – [Bermuda] : 
[Lauren Allen], [2022] 

50 pages : colour illustrations ; 25 x 29 cm 
Title from cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482312 : $25.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Stories in rhyme. 
3.Fishing–Bermuda–Fiction. 4.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Georgieva, 
Elmira, illustrator. II.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

823.92 B 
Barry, Angela, author. 

The drowned forest / Angela Barry. – Leeds : 
Peepal Tree Press, 2022. 

272 pages ; 21 cm 
"In this novel, told in the voices of the five main 
characters, Angela Barry brings to vivid life the conflicts 
and possibilities of change in Bermuda as it emerges 
from the old colonial order of white privilege."--
Provided by publisher. 
ISBN: 9781845235376 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Teenagers–Fiction. 2.Race relations–Fiction. 3.Bermuda–
Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 C 
Campbell, Jane, author. 

Cat-brushing and other stories / Jane Campbell. – 
London : riverrun, 2022. 

245 pages ; 23 cm 
"Cat Brushing, the provocative debut by Jane Campbell, 
vigorously explores the sensual worlds of thirteen older 
women, unearthing their passions, libidinal appetites, 
integrity, and sense of self as they fight against 
prevalent misconceptions and stereotypes of the aging. 
Written in spikey, incisive prose, this alluring cast of 
characters overcomes the notion that elder women's 
behavior must be in some way monitored and 
controlled."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9781529421682 : $23.00 
1.Short stories. 2.Women–Fiction. 3.Older women–Fiction. 
4.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Cat brushing. 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

Trouble in Travonia & other new stories / by 
Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, Bermuda] : 
[Jonathan Land Evans], [2020] 

206 pages ; 24 cm 
"An assortment of all-new stories, mixing the serious 
with the humorous and the contemporary with pieces 
set a little back in time."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266059 : $20.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 F 
Forde, Bernette, author. 

Chuman : a new species of terror / Bernette 
Forde. – [London, England] : [Bernette Forde], 
[2017] 

338 pages ; 20 cm 
"Alyson Daley, an ethologists, along with other scientists 
and a film crew are deep into a China rain forest. They 
are on a hunt for an elusive monkey called Skywalker. 
During the expedition, as they trek into unknown 
territory, they are propelled into a severe and incredible 
misfortune. The rain forest, which has never been 
ventured into before, is one of the most beautiful, yet 
isolated places the planet has to offer. However, it soon 
reveals a dark and sinister side. For instead of the 
Skywalker monkey, they discover and find an eviler, 
genetically instituted species of primate."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781976262432 (paperback) : $27.00 
ISBN: 1976262437 (paperback) : $27.00 
1.Adventure fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 F 
Forde, Bernette, author. 

Floaters / Bernette Forde. – Revised edition. – 
London, England : [Bernette Forde], [2017] 

384 pages ; 20 cm 
"Strange squircle-shaped objects have been popping up 
in the world's raw body of water. Oceans and seas, lakes, 
rivers, streams, everywhere water accumulates in the 
world. The same raw water that is transferred to 

purification facilities. These facilities cannot purify 
majority of the tiny bacterial size squircles. They survive 
the process while the larger ones show up floating in 
bigger bodies of water. Some have even shown up in 
the sewer system. What are they and where did they 
originate?"--Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781976591167 (paperback) : $25.00 
ISBN: 1976591163 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Science fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 F 
Francis Cann, Hayley, author. 

Mandy's mom, the music therapist / Hayley 
Francis Cann ; illustrated by Vanessa Alexandre. – 
Mascot books edition. – Herndon, VA : Mascot 
Books, 2020. 

28 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 
26 cm 

Includes a list of music therapy facts and resources, 
along with links for online resources. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781645431527 : $22.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Music therapy–Fiction.  
I.Alexandre, Vanessa, illustrator. II.Ti. 

823.92 G 
Gray, Annelise, author. 

Rivals on the track / Annelise Gray. – London : 
Zephyr, an imprint of Head of Zeus, 2022. 

xiii, 348 pages : illustration ; 21 cm. – (Circus 
Maximus ; 2) 

"Dido is the only girl ever to have raced to victory at the 
Circus Maximus, Rome's greatest sporting arena. Now 
she and her beloved horse, Porcellus, are in hiding, and 
the Emperor Caligula has put a price on their heads. 
Can she outwit the emperor and his bounty hunters? 
And will a shocking family secret stop her in her tracks, 
or spur her on to make a daring return, helped by a 
one-eyed mare with a heart as brave as her own?"--
Page 2 of cover. 
Interest age level: 9-12. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781800240605 : $23.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Historical fiction. 
3.Adventure fiction. 4.Rome–History–30 B.C.-476 A.D., 
Empire–Fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Gray, Annelise. Circus 
Maximus ; 2. 

823.92 K 
Knight, Brooklyn, author. 

Because it’s you / Booklyn Knight. – [United 
States] : Brooklyn Knight Enterprises, [2022] 

184 pages ; 20 cm 
"Denise is my best friend. It's been that way for as long 
as I can remember. I'm there for her and she's there for 
me. It's what we do, and nothing will ever come 
between us. So, when a typical night turns into the 
most thrilling experience of my life, I quickly realize that 
I want more. The platonic kisses on the cheek? I'm over 
them. The friendly hugs that crush her breasts against 
my chest? F*** that! The writing is on the wall. I can't 
be the friend Denise wants me to be because I love her. 
I mean, for real. It should be a simple transition. Denise 
knows me better than I know myself, and all I need to 
do is tell her how I truly feel; but when my past comes 
racing into the present, what Denise knows quickly 
becomes a double-edged sword. The only thing I can 
do is try and prove that her best friend will do anything 
to keep her in his life. Because it's her, and I need her 
more than she can imagine."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798422866984 (paperback) : $10.0 
1.Urban fiction. 2.Romance fiction.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Because it is you. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

8 

823.92 K 
Knight, Brooklyn, author. 

Dread : an 'opposites attract' story / Brooklyn 
Knight ; book cover designer Kelly Martin. – 
[United States] : Brooklyn Knight Enterprises, 
[2022] 

166 pages ; 20 cm. – (El Rey ; book 3.5) 
"BWLM romance"--Cover. 
"This is what happens when opposites attract... 
Everyone thought he was dead, but after surviving a 
brutal attack from one of his closest homies, there is 
only one thing on Dread's mind. Kill Flavio. It's a simple 
mission and as Rey's Segundo, he's done hundreds just 
like it; but when his high school sweetheart unexpectedly 
bursts back into his life, all of his well-laid plans crash 
and burn. Or do they? 'Maurice' walked out of Abigail 
Steadman's life once and there's no way she's letting 
him out of her sight this time - even if that means 
inserting herself into his criminal mind. But will she 
remain unscathed or will iron sharpen iron? There is 
hope where there is love... And where there's love, 
there's a bond that absolutely nothing will break."--
Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798409671921 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Urban fiction. 2.Romance fiction.  I.Martin, Kelly, 
illustrator. II.Ti. III.Series: Knight, Brooklyn. El Rey ; bk. 
3.5. 

823.92 K 
Knight, Brooklyn, author. 

La familia / Brooklyn Knight ; book cover designer 
Kelly Martin. – [United States] : BK, [2021] 

228 pages ; 20 cm. – (El Rey ; book 3) 
"BWLM romance"--Cover. 
"Too much has happened. There’s no hope for a 
future... With El Rey in jail, Fallon can finally find a 
second to breathe while she figures out how to move 
forward. It doesn’t matter that she’s pregnant with his 
kid – after the lies he’s told and the secrets he’s kept, 
he’s not the kind of man she wants to settle down with. 
She’s determined to find a new normal and her 
coworker, Eric, is willing and able to help with the 
adjustment. Unfortunately, for La Reina, nothing is ever 
simple. When a woman from Rey’s past pops up and 
threatens Fallon’s stability, she’s forced to go on the 
defensive – again. But she’s not the only one on the 
warpath... Rey may be behind bars, but his eyes and 
ears still work. And if Falloncita thinks he’s going to stay 
caged up while she keeps him in the dark, she has no 
idea who he is. Blood is thicker than water and nothing 
will stand between El Rey and his Familia."--
Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798455720154 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Urban fiction. 2.Romance fiction.  I.Martin, Kelly, 
illustrator. II.Ti. III.Series: Knight, Brooklyn. El Rey ; bk. 3. 

823.92 M 
Murphy, Lucy Toland, author. 

An island bedtime story / by: Lucy Toland 
Murphy ; illustrations by Sally Stevenson Simons. – 
[Bermuda] : [Lucy Toland Murphy], [2022] 

20 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 
18 cm 

A humorous good night wish to the critters and insects 
that populate Bermuda. 
ISBN: 9780947482527 (paperback) : $12.00 
1.Bedtime–Fiction. 2.Stories in rhyme. 3.Bermuda–Fiction.  
I.Stevenson Simons, Sally, illustrator. II.Ti. 

823.92 N 
Nelson-Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay, author. 

Bermuda tales : four stories that delight young 
readers and teaches morals / Georgiafay. – 

Kansas City, MO : BookTrail Agency, [2021] 
36 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 

Contents: Tawny and the forbidden swimming hole -- 
Tawny and the lobsters under the bed -- Doug the slug, 
Lee the centipede, and the game of cricket. 
"Four short fictional Children's stories about life on the 
Island of Bermuda involving insects."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781637672242 (paperback) : $28.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Insects–Fiction. 
3.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 N 
Norman, Lucy, author. 

Buried in bougainvillea / Lucy Norman. – 
[Bermuda] : Mulberry Ink Books, [2022] 

261 pages ; 21 cm. – (Hibiscus Island mystery ; 
book 1) 

"Hibiscus Island has it all. Turquoise seas, bright 
sunshine, tropical flowers--and a body beneath the 
bougainvillea..."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780992266400 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Mystery fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Norman, Lucy. Hibiscus Island 
mystery ; 1. 

823.92 N 
Norman, Lucy, author. 

Remains among the roses / Lucy Norman. – 
[Bermuda] : Mulberry Ink Books, [2022] 

289 pages ; 21 cm. – (Hibiscus Island mystery ; 
book 2) 

"Every year in September the inhabitants of Hibiscus 
Island enthusiastically celebrate their cultural 
connections to the Golden Age of Piracy. But tales of 
pirates and privateers, Spanish galleons and smugglers' 
tunnels, and long-lost treasure can't compete with the 
mystery of a very modern murder! When the body of a 
buccaneer is discovered in the garden she is designing, 
horticulturalist Holly Gold has to abandon the roses 
and look out for clues!"--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780992266424 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Mystery fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Norman, Lucy. Hibiscus Island 
mystery ; 2. 

823.92 O 
Ogle Dyer, Janine, author. 

The light / Janine Ogle Dyer. – [United States] : 
Global Unity Presses, [2021] 

32 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 
16 x 22 cm. – (Yellow series ; 1) 

"The Light is a story of a little girl and her mouse. 
Looking around, she is saddened to see the way 
humanity has come to be. Our story starts from a place 
deep within. "What am I?" she asks of The Light. To her 
surprise, the Light replied... "--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798481013688 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Spiritual life–Fiction. 
3.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Ogle Dyer, Janine. Yellow 
series ; 1. 

823.92 P 
Parker, Doug, author. 

The great between / by Doug Parker. – First 
edition. – [Somerset, Bermuda] : Happy Tales 
Publishing, 2021. 

40 pages ; 21 cm 
A Happy Tales young reader chapter book. 
"Deep trouble in outer space! When the discovery of a 
lifetime... ...becomes a rescue mission. Will the crew of 
the Goliath have the courage to do the right thing?"--
Page 4 of cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780992266219 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Space flight–Fiction.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

823.92 R 
Reed, William, author. 

Endgame / William Reed. – [United States] : 
[Trond Books], [2022] 

iii, 564 pages ; 21 cm 
"What would possess an ordinary man to come up with 
an extraordinary plan to rid the world of terrorism--a 
plan so complicated and dangerous that the US president 
called it "Outrageous"? But that is what Nathaniel 
Jameson, a family man and deputy US ambassador in 
London, has done. To pull it off, he needs the support of 
his own boss, the US vice president, the president, and 
last but not least, his wife, Sonja."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781471770579 (paperback) : $9.95 
1.Adventure fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 V 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre, author. 

African dream stories / by Melodye Micëre Van 
Putten ; Angela Ming-Bean, illustrator. – First 
edition. – Philadelphia, Pennsylvania : Kephra 
Publications, [2022] 

33 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"Nedra wanted to know. She was like many black 
young people who have questions about Black history 
and identity... Too often the answers are unsatisfactory 
and in a twist of self-determination, Nedra decides to 
dream herself a history. Were her dreams true? Her 
friends wanted to know too..."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781736008720 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Blacks–Africa–History–Fiction. 2.Blacks–Race identity–
Fiction.  I.Ming-Bean, Angela, illustrator. II.Ti. 

824 English Essays 
824.92 English Essays of 2000- 
824.92 B 

Butterfield, D. Neletha, author. 
Student essays for the soul! / Dr. the Hon. D. 
Neletha Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P., Ed.D. – First 
edition. – Detroit, Michigan : Book Power 
Publishing, a division of NIYAH, [2021] 

405 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm 
Dedicated in memory of the late Graham Steede II, 
Lloyd Burch, Shayne Adderley, Ezariah Matthie, Orondé 
Wilson, Jr. and O'Dean Phillips. 
"This book presents essays that students wrote to 
express what their goals and ambitions were and why 
they wanted their GED (high school diploma). Were 
these dreams fulfilled, shattered or realized? The 
essays give some insight into the answers to this 
question."--Page 27. 
ISBN: 9781945873218 (paperback) : $29.95 
1.Butterfield, D. Neletha. 2.C.A.R.E. (Children and Adults 
Reaching for Education) (School) 3.Education–Bermuda. 
4.Schools–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

828 English Miscellaneous Writings 
828.914 English Miscellaneous Writings 1945-1999 
828.914 M 

Manuel, M. Blanche, author. 
Along life’s highway : a collection of short stories, 
poems, etc. / by M. Blanche Manuel. – Pembroke, 
Bermuda : [W.A. Manuel Jr.], [2012]©1953 

176 pages ; 21 cm 
"The printing of this book is in loving memory of M. 
Blanche Manuel who wrote these stories and poems in 
her early years, and had attempted, without success, in 
the early 1950s to have them published and printed."--
Forward. 
No price 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Bermudian poetry–1945- 
3.Bermuda–Poetry. 4.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

828.92 English Miscellaneous Writings of 2000- 
828.92 S 

Simons, Andra, author. 
Turtlemen / Andra Simons. – First edition. – 
Ventnor, Isle of Wight : The Copy Press Limited, 
2021. 

93 pages : illustrations ; 20 cm. – (Common 
intellectual ; no. 14) 

"Turtlemen...a myth born from the loss of myth. A 
book of prose, poem and play arising from generations 
of a people who were isolated on the mid-Atlantic 
island of Bermuda, a people torn from their continent 
and severed from their ancestral stories."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781909570078 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-   I.Ti. 

900 - HISTORY, GEOGRAPHY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
910 Geography and Travel 
910.91 Geography of and Travel in Areas, Regions, Places 
in General; Oceans and Seas 
910.9163 Atlantic Ocean 
910.9163 F 

Faiella, Graham, author.  
The mysterious case of the Mary Celeste : 150 
years of myth and mystique / Graham Faiella. – 
Cheltenham : The History Press, 2022.  

222 pages : illustrations, facsimilies, maps ; 23 cm  
Includes bibliographical references (pages 220-222).  
"4 December 1872: The brigantine Dei Gratia chances 
upon another brigantine out on the Atlantic near the 
Azores. She is the Mary Celeste. She is under sail. But 
she is deserted. Silent as a drowned cadaver. For 150 
years since then, the mystery of why the Mary Celeste 
was abandoned, and what happened to the ten souls 
on board, has spawned thousands of conjectures, 
conspiracy theories, fictions and fantasies. Some have 
thought they solved the mystery. Some have just spun 
yarns. One, at least, has claimed it was all a hoax."--
Page 2 of jacket. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780750998154 : $32.00 
1.Mary Celeste (Brig) 2.Shipwrecks.  I.Ti. 

917 North America 
917.299 Bermuda 
917.299 B 

Bermuda business visitor. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Marketing Ltd., 1998-<2020> 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Premiere issue (1998/99)-<2020> 
Subsequent publisher: Bermuda Media, 2004- 
No price. 
1.Business travel–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Periodicals. 

917.299 F 
Fay, Clara, author. 

Greater than a tourist - Bermuda : 50 travel tips 
from a local / Clara Fay. – First edition. – Lock 
Haven, PA : CZYK Publishing, [2021] 

xii, 147 pages : illustrations ; 21 cm. – (Greater 
than a tourist) 

"Experience cultural, culinary delights, and attractions 
with the guidance of a Local. Slow down and get to 
know the people with this invaluable guide."--Back 
cover. 
ISBN: 9798437654330 (paperback) : $12.00 
1.Bermuda–Guidebooks.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: >tourist. III.Ti.: Bermuda : 
50 tips from a local. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

10 

920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
B ALB 

Albouy, John, author. 
The lark ascending / by John Albouy. – 
[Bermuda] : [John Albouy], [2019] 

25 pages ; 25 cm 
"Imbued with haunting undertones, The Lark 
Ascending takes the reader on an enchanted journey 
which ultimately questions social norms and perceived 
taboos of the time."--Back cover. 
$10.00 
1.Albouy, John. 2.Gay youth–Bermuda–Biography. 3.Teenage 
boys–Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

B BAL 
Ball-Burgess, Joanne, author. 

Dancing with tired feet / Joanne Ball-Burgess. – 
First edition. – [United States] : Life Dance, 
[2022] 

77 pages : colour illustrations, portraits ; 23 cm 
"Throughout the pages of this book there are real-life 
happenings fused with creative elements. I leave it up 
to the reader to decide when those creative instances 
are taking place. "--Author’s note. 
“Dancer, singer-songwriter, teacher and television 
personality, Dr. Joanne Ball-Burgess draws upon her 
international experiences from her native Bermuda as 
well as life in Kenya, Cyprus, Egypt and other locales. 
Her purpose is to motivate and inspire others through 
all things creative and to offer a message of hope to 
those who have survived trauma, drawing upon her 
experience of surviving the Westgate Mall attack in 
2013."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9798444333983 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Ball-Burgess, Joanne. 2.Dancers–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Dance therapy.  I.Ti. 

B BEA 
Bean, Willard Renalda, author. 

The adventures of a lifeguard and other short 
stories / by Willard Renalda Bean ; as told to 
Pamela Ramsay. – First printing edition. – United 
States : lulu.com, 2021. 

ix, 126 pages : colour illustrations, portraits ; 21 cm 
"If you have ever heard the song "Bermuda is Another 
World," you would truly understand why we say through 
the telling of this book 'The Adventures of a Lifeguard 
and other Short Stories' by Bermudian Willard Renalda 
Bean. Through his exciting storytelling of family life and 
some heroic water rescues, you will learn what it was 
like for a young Black man to grow up and live on this 
picturesque island, navigating the trials of 
socioeconomic conditions and systemic racism, to 
make an ideal life for his family. A thrilling recount of 
lifesaving adventures and many lessons taught and 
learned."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482329 (paperback) : $24.95 
1.Bean, Willard Renalda. 2.Elbow Beach Hotel (Bermuda) 
3.Lifeguards–Bermuda. 4.Lifesaving–Bermuda.  I.Ramsay, 
Pamela, author. II.Ti. 

B BYR 
Bryd, Dathan P., author. 

Replacement marines : the levy to the twenty-
first century's war on terror / by Gunnery 
Sergeant Dathan P. Byrd, EdD, USMC (retired). – 
First edition. – Charleston, SC : Palmetto 
Publishing, [2021] 

xv, 324 pages : colour illustrations, colour portraits ; 
23 cm 

Includes bibliographical references (pages 321-324). 
"This is a passionate portrayal of a group of men from 
all across America who were combat replacements and 
who fought from a place of simple fear. Fear and the 

idea of an expected death that gave us no comfort in 
life beyond this war. A vast, cumulative ten-month 
nightmare where we learned to endure the shared 
suffering without complaint to anyone but ourselves."--
Page x. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781638377368 (paperback) : $30.55 
1.Bryd, Dathan P. 2.United States. Marine Corps–Biography. 
3.Iraq War, 2003-2011–Personal narratives.  I.Ti. 

B COL 
Zavane, author. 

Why I killed my brother / Zavane. – [United 
States] : BK Enterprises, [2021] 

205 pages : illustrations, facsimiles ; 21 cm 
"Told from their sister's point of view, Why I Killed My 
Brother chronicles the journey of the Cole Family and 
reveals how they learned an unfortunate and 
heartbreaking truth: that the fatally flawed decisions of 
the past will always come back to haunt the present. 
And the future."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798777403612 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Cole family. 2.Homicide–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Social 
conditions.  I.Ti. 

B COX 
Cox, John, author. 

The history of the Cox family in Bermuda, 1620-
1980 / by John William Cox, Jr. – [Orange Valley, 
Bermuda] : [The Author], [1981] 

62 pages : illustrations, genealogical table, 
portraits ; 28 cm 

Limited edition manuscript outlining the history of the 
Cox family in Bermuda, written in 1981, which led to 
the publication "Lords of the marshes : the story of the 
Cox family in Bermuda" in 2001. 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 60-62). 
$20.00 
1.Cox family. 2.Bermuda–History. 3.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Ti.  

B COX 
Cox, John, author. 

Lives less ordinary / by John Cox. – Orange Valley, 
Bermuda : [John Cox], [2021] 

51 pages : chiefly illustrations, portraits (some 
colour) ; 27 cm 

A family-curated photographic collection featuring Sir 
John Cox, along with his wife Dorothy and family 
members, from his public and private life. 
$10.00 
1.Cox, John William, Sir, 1900-1990. 2.Cox family. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti.  

B DAR 
Darrell, Ella Musson, 1860-1953, author. 

Bermuda calling : the memoir of Ella Musson 
Darrell, 1860-1953 / edited by John Cox. – 
[Orange Valley, Bermuda] : [John Cox], [2021] 

119 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, genealogical 
table, portraits ; 26 cm 

"Growing up in a privileged and loving household, 
where there were lots of happy siblings, and even 
servants to support a charmed life, Ella completed her 
"coming out" into society when she was seventeen. 
Then the family waited for a suitor to come onto the 
scene, as it were. Ella was restless, however. She would 
not settle down and marry a nice Bermuda man from a 
"good" family, as her father had hoped. Ella wanted 
more."--Foreword. 
No price 
1.Darrell, Ella Musson, 1860-1953–Diaries. 2.Darrell family. 
3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Cox, 
John, editor. II.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

B LUQ 
Luqman, author. 

Lens : on the journey to rightousness / Luqman 
(D’Vario Thompson). – [United States] : BK 
Enterprises, [2022] 

144 pages ; 22 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 143-144). 
"The Author invites the readers of this book to learn 
about his journey to Islam, finding Allah and learning 
about Prophet Muhammed ملسو هيلع هللا ىلص. In 
this book you will learn about what events took place 
prior to him becoming Muslim. What inspired it. The 
objective of this book is to help Non-Muslims to learn 
more about Islam, and for those already Muslim to 
remember the blessings of Allah on them and to hold 
fast to his Religion."--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9798801561547 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Luqman. 2.Thompson, D’Vario. 3.Muslims–Bermuda–
Biography. 4.Islam–Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

B SMI 
Wilkinson, Juliet delia’Ann, author. 

Florence a Bermuda story : Easter Sunday 1953 / a 
short story by Juliet D Wilkinson. – Paperback 
edition. – New York, NY : The Regency Publishers, 
[2022] 

40 pages : illustrations, fascimiles ; 24 cm 
"This book is about Florence, a Bermudian, whose life 
was fundamentally changed in the 1950s - the 
hardships and pain that she and her family had to 
endure and their struggles to survive. It was her 
tenacity and courage that helped her family during 
their darkest days."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781957724126 : $10.00 
ISBN: 9781957724133 (paperback) : $5.99 
1.Smith, Florence Wilkinson. 2.Tornadoes–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

930-990 History of Specific Continents, Countries, 
Localities; Extraterrestrial Worlds 

970 History of North America 
972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 E 

Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 
Collected essays on Bermuda's history / by 
Jonathan Land Evans, BA (Hons.), MA, LL.B 
(Hons.). – Enlarged edition, with pictorial cover. – 
[Paget, Bermuda] : [Jonathan Land Evans], [2022] 

425 pages ; 28 cm 
Title from page 1. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
"Wide-ranging in topic and also in historical period, this 
46-essay compilation of research-papers and shorter 
journalistic pieces is selected both from the author's 
recent self-published paperback 'Essays' series of books 
(most of which finds a sturdy new hardcover home 
here) and from the 'Bermuda Journal of Archaeology & 
Maritime History' and other publications where Mr. 
Evans's work has appeared over the last 17 years."--
Cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266097 : $48.00 
1.Bermudian essays. 2.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

972.99 H 
Harris, Edward C., author. 

Heritage matters : essays on the history of 
Bermuda. Volume 9 / Dr. Edward Harris, MBE, JP, 
FSA. – Royal Naval Dockyard, Bermuda : National 
Museum of Bermuda Press, [2022]©2021 

111 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), maps, 
portraits ; 31 cm 

"Originally published in the Royal Gazette, 2013." 
ISBN: 9780992265366 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Naval history. 
3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Ti. 

972.99 H 
Harris, Edward C., author. 

Heritage matters : essays on the history of 
Bermuda. Volume 10 / Dr. Edward Harris, MBE, 
JP, FSA. – Royal Naval Dockyard, Bermuda : 
National Museum of Bermuda Press, [2022] 
©2021 

87 pages : illustrations (chiefly colour), maps, 
portraits ; 31 cm 

"Originally published in the Royal Gazette, 2014-18." 
"The final volume of "Doc" Edward Harris's Bermuda 
heritage musings goes out with a bang of farewell: with 
gunfire on the South Shore, the Island's shifting house of 
sand, lost airport homesteads, a red-painted bridge, the 
last whaling expedition, a lick of paint for the Luftwaffe, 
how local aviation took off, a proud ocean liner gone 
aground...and a talented Victorian artist's visit to the 
TCD."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780992265380 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Naval history. 
3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Ti. 

972.99 J 
Jarvis, Michael (Michael J.), author. 

Isle of devils, isle of saints : an Atlantic history of 
Bermuda, 1609-1684 / Michael J. Jarvis. – 
Baltimore : Johns Hopkins University Press, 2022. 

xii, 481 pages : illustrations, maps ; 24 cm. – (Early 
America: history, context, culture) 

Includes bibliographical references (pages 371-464) 
and index.  
Contents: Introduction. A new Bermuda triangle -- Isle 
of Devils -- Planting a Christian commonwealth -- 
Bermuda : company and colony -- Becoming 
Bermudian : saints, slaves, and sinners -- Tobacco 
troubles : diversification in an expanding English 
Atlantic -- Clerical conflicts and civil war -- Restorations : 
king, company, colony -- The battle for Bermuda, 1669-
1684 -- Conclusion: Change and persistence in a new 
maritime Bermuda. 
"This social and cultural history of seventeenth-century 
Bermuda recounts the colony's development under the 
Virginia and Bermuda companies, with particular 
emphasis on how multiracial, multicultural interaction, 
a distinct maritime island environment, a pervasive 
Puritan religious culture, and thickening ties with other 
Anglo-American colonies created a distinctive new 
American-Bermudian identity. Puritanism, slavery, 
family tobacco farming, overcrowding, and out-
migration shaped Bermuda's development and a 
growing network of Atlantic linkages that islanders 
formed that primed it to become a major maritime hub 
in the age of sail"--Provided by publisher. 
ISBN: 9781421443607 : $68.00 
ISBN: 1421443600 : $68.00 
1.Somers Isles Company. 2.Puritans–Bermuda–History–1609-
1699. 3.Slavery–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 
5.Bermuda–Social conditions–1609-1699. 6.Great Britain–
Colonies–America–History–1600-1775, Colonial period.  I.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

12 

990 Oceania, Polar Regions, Extraterrestrial Worlds 
995 New Guinea and Melanesia 
995 S 

Swan, Quito, author. 
Pasifika Black : Oceania, anti-colonialism, and the 
African world / Quito Swan. – New York : New 
York University Press, [2022] 

xii, 333 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 24 cm. – 
(Black power series) 

Includes bibliographical references (pages 269-305) 
and index. 
Contents: Garvey's Caveat : Pan-Africanism and the 
Pacific -- Negroids of the Pacific : West Papua, Senegal, and 
Negritude -- Oodgeroo Noonuccal : Black women's 
internationalism in Australia -- Nilaidat : Black power in 
Papua New Guinea -- Melanesia's way -- Black Pacific 
festivals : FESTAC, Nigeria, and Oceania -- Povai : Fiji, 
Pacific women, and a nuclear free Pacific -- 1878 : Black 
liberation in Kanaky -- One single front against 
imperialism : Libya, New Caledonia, and Oceania -- Blacks 
must rule Vanuatu. 
"Oceania is a vast sea of islands, large-scale political 
struggles, and immensely significant historical 
phenomena. Pasifika Black is a compelling history of 
understudied anti-colonial movements in this region, 
exploring how indigenous Oceanic activists intentionally 
forged international connections with the African world 
in their fights for liberation."--Page 2 of dust jacket. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781479885084 : $55.45 
1.Decolonisation–Melanesia–History. 2.Black nationalism–
Melanesia. 3.Black power–Melanesia. 4.Blacks–Melanesia–
Social conditions. 5.African diaspora. 6.Pan-Africanism. 
7.Melanesia–Politics and government–20th century.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.: Oceania, anti-colonialism, and the African world. 

 

Audio-Visual Materials 

Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana 
Collection 

900 - HISTORY, GEOGRAPHY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
970 History of North America 
972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99004 Ethnic and National Groups in Bermuda 
972.99004 F 

Fabric : Portuguese history in Bermuda / a 
Method Media Bermuda Production ; a 
documentary by Milton Raposo ; produced by 
Milton Raposo. – Bermuda : Milton Raposo/ 
Method Media Bermuda, [2020]©2019 

1 videodisc (1 hr., 47 min.) : sound, colour ; 12 cm 
This documentary features interviews with members 
from the Portuguese Bermudian community, and 
includes commentary from several Bermuda historians. 
Narrator, Ricardo Cabral. 
Filmed on location in Bermuda, Açores and the United 
States. 
"The Portuguese have been coming to Bermuda since 
1849. They leave behind their families and everything 
that is familiar to them. They bring their customs, 
traditions, language and their own personal histories. 
Many would leave but those who stayed would change 
Bermuda forever."--Container. 
$20.00 
1.Portuguese–Bermuda–History. 2.Portuguese Bermudians–
History. 3.Video recordings–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–History–19th 
century. 5.Bermuda–Immigration and emigration–History–19th 
century.  I.Raposo, Milton, producer. II.Method Media 
Bermuda, production company. 

 



 

 

13 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX

>tourist, 9 
101 things church leaders need to know, 1 
101 things young people need to know, 2 
50 things to know about birds in Bermuda : 

birding in a sub-tropical paradise, 4 
 
The Adventures of a lifeguard and other short 

stories, 10 
African dream stories, 9 
Albouy, John. The lark ascending, 10 
Alexandre, Vanessa. Mandy's mom, the music 

therapist, 7 
Allen, Lauren. An itch to fish, 6 
Along life’s highway : a collection of short 

stories, poems, etc, 9 
Annual report 2020 (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Annual report 2021 (ICO), 2 
Arscott, Christie Hunter. Begin boldly, 4 
Augustinovic, Horst 

From stamps to postal history, 5 
From transportation to accommodation, 3 
The Bermuda Post Office and the handling of 

mail, 5 
 
Ball-Burgess, Joanne 

Dancing with tired feet, 10 
Dancing with tired feet : the workbook, 1 

Barry, Angela. Drowned forest, 7 
Bean, A. M. Fishy creatures, 4 
Bean, Willard Renalda. The adventures of a 

lifeguard and other short stories, 10 
Because it is you, 7 
Because it’s you, 7 
Begin boldly : how women can reimagine risk, 

embrace uncertainty, and launch a brilliant 
career, 4 

Bermingham, Philip. Portraiture, 5 
Bermuda. Speech from the throne, 3 
Bermuda : 50 travel tips from a local, 9 
Bermuda business visitor 2020, 9 
Bermuda calling : the memoir of Ella Musson 

Darrell, 1860-1953, 10 
Bermuda Collectors Society 

From stamps to postal history, 5 
From transportation to accommodation, 3 
The Bermuda Post Office and the handling of 

mail, 5 
Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 
Bermuda in painted representation : a survey of 

how (and by whom) Bermuda has been 
depicted in art, 5 

Bermuda islander. Book one, The dawn of new 
beginnings, 2 

Bermuda isle word search puzzle, 5 
Bermuda memory game. The land, 5 
Bermuda memory game. The sea, 6 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance 

Budget statement in support of the 
estimates of revenue and expenditure 
2022/2023, 3 

National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of 

Statistics. Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 
Bermuda National Trust. Bermuda's architectural 

heritage. Southampton, 5 
Bermuda. Ombudsman. Annual report 2020, 3 
The Bermuda Post Office and the handling of 

mail, 5 
Bermuda tales : four stories that delight young 

readers and teaches morals, 8 
Bermuda's architectural heritage. Southampton, 

5 
Birding in a sub-tropical paradise, 4 
Black history in Bermuda : timeline spanning 5 

centuries, 2 
Bryd, Dathan P. Replacement marines, 10 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 

of revenue and expenditure 2022/2023, 3 
Buried in bougainvillea, 8 
Butterfield, D. Neletha. Student essays for the 

soul!, 9 
 
Campbell, Jane. Cat-brushing and other stories, 

7 
Campbell, Rhys. From the pink sands, 6 
Caribbean studies series (Jackson, Miss.), 4 
Cat brushing, 7 
Cat-brushing and other stories, 7 
Chuman : a new species of terror, 7 
Citizens Uprooting Racism in Bermuda (CURB) 

Black history in Bermuda, 2 
Cloudy Muse. Diary of a pyscho hippie, 6 
Cole, Susannah. Flexible mindsets in schools, 3 
Collected essays on Bermuda's history, 11 
Cox, John 

Bermuda calling, 10 
History of the Cox family in Bermuda, 1620-

1980, 10 
Lives less ordinary, 10 

A Cup of cocoa : the a-z's of inspiration for 
young people, 1 

 
Dancing with tired feet, 10 
Dancing with tired feet : the workbook, 1 
Darrell, Ella Musson, 1860-1953. Bermuda 

calling, 10 
Darrell, Runelle. A cup of cocoa, 1 
Dawn of new beginnings, 2 
Diary of a pyscho hippie, 6 
Dickinson, Tamala. Suffering sweetly, 6 
Do you want to be blessed?, 1 
Doing life : a freeing experience, 6 
Dread : an 'opposites attract' story, 8 
Drowned forest, 7 
Dunstan, Julie (Psychologist) Flexible mindsets 

in schools, 3 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La. Poetry from 

the heart, 6 
 
Economic report, 2 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

14 

Endgame, 9 
Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Evans, Jonathan Land 

Bermuda in painted representation, 5 
Collected essays on Bermuda's history, 11 
Trouble in Travonia & other new stories, 7 

 
Fabric : Portuguese history in Bermuda, 12 
Faiella, Graham. Mysterious case of the Mary 

Celeste, 9 
La Familia, 8 
Fay, Clara 

50 things to know about birds in Bermuda, 4 
Greater than a tourist - Bermuda, 9 

Fifty things to know about birds in Bermuda, 4 
Find your own light through challenges of life : 

motivational poems, 6 
Fishy creatures : colouring book, 4 
Flexible mindsets in schools : channelling brain 

power for critical thinking, complex problem-
solving and creativity, 3 

Floaters, 7 
Florence a Bermuda story : Easter Sunday 1953, 

11 
Forde, Bernette 

Chuman, 7 
Floaters, 7 

Francis Cann, Hayley. Mandy's mom, the music 
therapist, 7 

From stamps to postal history : a philatelic 
journey, 5 

From the pink sands : a poetry chapbook, 6 
From transportation to accommodation : air 

mail, diplomatic mail, the Bermuda railway, 
missent mail and hotel stationary, 3 

 
Georgieva, Elmira. An itch to fish, 6 
Get out of my head : creating modern clarity 

with stoic wisdom, 1 
Giloth, Margaret Rose. Who's your daddy?, 2 
Gray, Annelise 

Circus Maximus ; 2, 7 
Rivals on the track, 7 

The Great between, 8 
Greater than a tourist - Bermuda : 50 travel tips 

from a local, 9 
 
Harris, Edward C. 

Heritage matters. Volume 9, 11 
Heritage matters. Volume 10, 11 

Hayward, Joyce Chesley. Profit freedom, 4 
Heritage matters : essays on the history of 

Bermuda. Volume 9, 11 
Heritage matters : essays on the history of 

Bermuda. Volume 10, 11 
Historic buildings book project ; 10, 5 
History of the Cox family in Bermuda, 1620-

1980, 10 
Hunger : a guide to creative nonfiction writing, 

6 
 

Information Commissioner of Bermuda. 
Annual report 2021, 2 

An Island bedtime story, 8 
Isle of devils, isle of saints : an Atlantic history 

of Bermuda, 1609-1684, 11 
An Itch to fish, 6 
 
Jarvis, Michael (Michael J.) Isle of devils, isle of 

saints, 11 
Just relax, recite, and rest : scriptural meditations 

from A to Zzzz, 1 
 
Knight, Brooklyn 

Because it’s you, 7 
Dread, 8 
El Rey ; bk. 3, 8 
El Rey ; bk. 3.5, 8 
La familia, 8 

 
Land, 5 
The Lark ascending, 10 
Lens : on the journey to rightousness, 11 
Light, 8 
Liles, Lee-Ann. Hunger : a guide to creative 

nonfiction writing, 6 
Lister, Terry. Peace, joy and love, 4 
Lives less ordinary, 10 
Lottimore, Asede. Doing life : a freeing 

experience, 6 
Luminous Catalyst. Suffering sweetly 

poetry & reflections, 6 
Luqman. Lens, 11 
 
Mandy's mom, the music therapist, 7 
Manuel, M. Blanche. Along life’s highway, 9 
Martin, Kelly 

Dread, 8 
La familia, 8 

McConnell, M. Andrew. Get out of my head, 1 
McGregory, Jerrilyn. One grand noise, 4 
Method Media Bermuda. Fabric, 12 
Ming-Bean, Angela. African dream stories, 9 
Murphy, Lawrence Michael. Starr Bridge at 

Flatts, 3 
Murphy, Lucy Toland. An island bedtime story, 

8 
Myron, Martha Harris 

Bermuda islander. Book one, 2 
Bermuda islander fundamental financial 

planning primer series ; 1, 2 
Mysterious case of the Mary Celeste : 150 years 

of myth and mystique, 9 
 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Nelson-Kezas, Joya Georgia Fay. Bermuda tales, 8 
Norman, Lucy 

Buried in bougainvillea, 8 
Hibiscus Island mystery ; 1, 8 
Hibiscus Island mystery ; 2, 8 
Remains among the roses, 8 

 



AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX 

 

15 

 

Oceania, anti-colonialism, and the African 
world, 12 

Ogle Dyer, Janine 
Light, 8 
Yellow series ; 1, 8 

One grand noise : Boxing Day in the Anglicized 
Caribbean world, 4 

One hundred and one things church leaders 
need to know, 1 

One hundred and one things young people 
need to know, 2 

One hundred one things church leaders need to 
know, 1 

One hundred one things young people need to 
know, 2 

 
Parker, Doug. The great between, 8 
Pasifika Black : Oceania, anti-colonialism, and 

the African world, 12 
Peace, joy and love : Christmas across Africa, 4 
Poetry from the heart, 6 
Portraiture : on the job, 5 
Powers, Alice Leccese. Portraiture, 5 
Profit freedom : how to avoid the mistakes that 

cause 60% of business owners to have no 
money and no time, 4 

 
Ramsay, Pamela. The adventures of a lifeguard 

and other short stories, 10 
Raposo, Milton. Fabric, 12 
Reed, William. Endgame, 9 
Remains among the roses, 8 
Replacement marines : the levy to the twenty-

first century's war on terror, 10 
Rivals on the track, 7 
 
Salawu, Ayo. WordAlive, 1 
Santucci, Leonard 

101 things church leaders need to know, 1 
101 things young people need to know, 2 

Do you want to be blessed?, 1 
Sea, 6 
Simons, Andra. Turtlemen, 9 
Smith, Vernita. Bermuda isle word search puzzle, 

5 
Southampton, 5 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 

occasion of the convening of Parliament, 3 
Starr Bridge at Flatts : the development of the 

professional insurance business in Bermuda, 
3 

Stevenson Simons, Sally. An island bedtime 
story, 8 

Student essays for the soul!, 9 
Suffering sweetly 

poetry & reflections, 6 
Swan, Quito. Pasifika Black, 12 
 
Throne speech, 3 
Trouble in Travonia & other new stories, 7 
Turtlemen, 9 
 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. African dream 

stories, 9 
 
Warren, Marlene. Just relax, recite, and rest, 1 
Who's your daddy? : 12 steps to rescuing the next 

generation from father absence syndrome, 2 
Why I killed my brother, 10 
Wilkinson, Juliet delia'Ann. Florence a Bermuda 

story, 11 
Wingate, Janet A. 

Bermuda memory game. The land, 5 
Bermuda memory game. The sea, 6 

WordAlive, 1 
 
Young, Kiane. Find your own light through 

challenges of life, 6 
 
Zavane. Why I killed my brother, 10 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To see any of the items in this bibliography please come into the Bermuda National 
Library on Queen Street. 

COVID-19 Update (January 2023): No restrictions on numbers of persons or time 
allowed in the building. Wearing a mask is optional. 

 

Bermuda National Library (Adult Services) opening hours (as of 31 Jan. 2023): 

Monday - closed  
Tuesday to Thursday - 9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.  
Friday - 10:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.  
Saturday - 9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.  
Sunday – closed 

Home delivery to housebound persons is also available. Contact the Public Services Librarian 
at (441) 295-2905. 

These and all other books, DVDs, etc. held by the Adult and Youth Sections of the 
Bermuda National Library are listed in the online catalogue found on the Bermuda 
National Library's website: 
Website: www.bnl.bm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For questions/comments regarding the Bermudiana Collection contact: 
 
Local Studies Librarian 
Tel. (441) 299-0028 
e-mail: ejhollis@gov.bm 
 
 

 

mailto:lfox@gov.bm
mailto:ejhollis@gov.bm


 

  

  



 

 

  



 

  

  



 

 

 
 
 
 


